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Jsmes C. McBrearty,  Referee

(BrotherhoodofRaUw~,Airline  ami
( Stcamahip Clerks, Beigbt Eaw.llers.

pARTIEs To DIs-: { mm38 and StatLm Gkvm .

(Southern Factiic Transportations  conparrs
( (Faciiic Liner)

STATmBiT Cl? CUM: Claim of the System Comittee  of the Brotherhood,
OL-7873, tha t :

(a) The Southern Pacific Transportation Compaq violated the
-cement when It dismiesed  Nr. S. A. Garrett frcm rarvice following ia-
vestlgation  at which he WM charged with allegedly being u&r the influence
of intoxicanta  while on duty Rovember  5, 1973, involving possible violation
of ita Rule 0, Oeneral  Rules and Segulations;  and,

(b) TheSouthernFaciflc  Transportation colllparsrsball  -be re-
quired to allow Mr. S. A. Garrett eight hours' compensation at the rate of
TicketClerk,Burliz@w,  Califomla,beginningikvember6,1~  and con-
tinuing each date thereafter until he ir rertored to service with all
seniority  r1gkts unimpaired; ad,

(c) For any month in which clala is here made for cwpsasation
onbehalfofthe  clalmant  involved,the  Carrier shall alsomake  premium
pcvments on behalf of the claimant in the a-late -ta required under,
Travelers GrmpRDlicy  Cmtract QA-23MO  as amnded,  for allbenefits  prc
scribed in that contract.

0PIwIm CF BOARD: Claimant began servlce  with the Carrier on March 6, 1946.
At the the of the incident giving rise to this dispute,

Claimantwas regulmly  assignedto theposltlonof  Ticket Clerkat Burlingame,
californla, working the 1O:OO AN ix 6:30 Ew rhift.

On Eovanber  5, 1973, at 11:40 AU, Clalment  was removed fron service
by Carrier's officerpending  ~~t~tion,onthegmrudt~ttheCla~
was not capable of successfully  discharging  his &ties, since he had the
odor of intoxicants onhis breath,his  speechwas  slurred, andhis  equilib-
rium was poor.

A formal investigation Into this mtter was held on lbvember  16,
wn. As a result of the evidence adduced at this investigation, Claipunt
was dismissed fromservice  by letter datedKmimbsr  2'f,lm. Claimaatwas
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found by Carrier to have violated Rule 0 of the Carrier”6 General Rules
and Regulatious,  which reads as follows:

“Rum  0. The we of alcoholic beveragu,  Intoxicants or
narcotics by employees subject to duty, or their
possession or we while on duty is prohibited.

Employees shall mt report for duty under the
influence of sny m, medication or other sub-
stance, including those precrlbedby  adoctoror
dentist, that will in w way adversely affect
their alertness, coordination, reactlon, response,
or safety; nor shall such w, medication, or
other substance be ured by employees while on duty.”

ltuwrow  prior awardr  ofthir  Roardsetforthour  *&ion in
discipline cases. Cur function In discipline cases is mt to substitute
our judgment  for the Csmier’s  e to decide the mtter in accord with
what we m&ht  or might not have done had it been ours to detemlne,  but
to pass upon the question whether, without weighing it, there is substsn-
tial evidence to sustain a find3q of guUty. Cnce  that question is
decided in the afflrmatlve, the penalty wed for the violation is a
matter which rests In the sti discretion of the Carrier. We are mt
w-ted in disturbing Carrier'8  penalty unless we can SW it clearly
appears from the record that the Camier'8~nwith  respect tha*to
was dlscrlainatory,  unjust, unreasonable, capricious or arbitrary, 80 M
to constitute an aWe of that discretion.

Looking at the record as awhole,theBoard findathatdespite
some confllctlng testwzg,  there Is a preporulerancc  of the evidence ln-
dicatw that Clalmant wae uder the influence of intoxicants a Hovembsr  5,
1973.

Camier’a  two officers state that Claiaant had a “definite  edor
of intoxicants on hlr breath.” In addition, they allege that Claims& has
not abletowalk  in a straight line, endwbem  stand-,  hehad to we the
desk to keep from losing his balance.” (h., pp. 7 and 9).

Rowever,  Carrier’s third witnear,  Agent R. W. %on, testified
Epecifically that, “Iwae close  enough to him,but  I couldn’tdetectsny
alcohol.” (Tr., p.l5,CIP$Mia  added), Horeover,althoWhur.Moon
stated that Clalmsnt  was e able to walk a straight Une, nevertheless, he
also indhated that Claimant did g& have to use the desk to keep from
losing hir balance.
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Q. Did you notice him while he wae there In the office
leaning on a desk to be able to l taad upt

A. As I recall, he never touched a desk that day at all.

Q. Did you notice him usla~ his arm or hand  to maintain
his balance by leaning qaiiM a deskt

A. Woo. (TT., p. 1 6 ) .

Despite this inconsistency in testlmmy,  however, all three (3)
of Carrier's witnearer e In agreement that C.Umant  was unable to perform
his duties as ticket clerk, which involved per~oaal  contact with the public,
an well asthehandlingofmney. ?im (5) chedu in ClaiPant's  cash box
were found torn; two (2)of  theabe- tormcompletfclj  in half.

Claimant argues that he wa6 indeed able to perform his duties on
the rbaming  of nov??mber  5. He insists the checks were taken la the night
before (although by him). iloreover, he thinks  his inner ear disorder and
bad legs (particularly the left one) contributed to his not being able to
walk a straight liae. W~vertheleM,  Clsimbnt  dou admit to having  had his
la& driak "before midnight" (Tr., p:26)."ClaMt *her states in his
"Subml~ion  of Dispute" that “...a preponderance of evidence...may  tend to
support a flndingt.hatClalmantmay  have beenunderthe  influence of In-
toxicants... ."

The Botithus  finds that there is s preponderance of evidence
that Claimsnt  was unable to perform his duties Involving personal contact
with the p&lie, as well as the handling of cash, on the siorn~ of Rovm-
bu 5,1973.

Ilevertheless,  the Board fimIs-the:mi&snt  of dj;mlssal in light
of Claimant's 2'7 years cod eight ~~~tbs of service  to be unjust, unreason-
able, and excessive. Carrier arSuesthatCla3msnthas  abad record in light
ofhis two (2)previouswani~r  abouttheuseof  intoxicants prior to
Mmusing duty. Oneoftheaewas  inlg72,  andthe~strecent  InSeptaber‘
1973. Yet, Carrier did mt indicate if these warnings  vere oral or written,
nor whether Claimant wss warned that dlsmlrsal would result the next tine
theoffense  occurred.

In addition, looklug at the Claimer&'8  totality of 8ervicO over
the past 27 years snd eight ~tha, it rorild sect on the whole Cla3nnt has
been a good and faithful servant of Curier. Tvowarninpp  hardly convert
anotherwiseunbltihed  record, Inix a "badrecord."
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holder

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the disciplfna imposed was unreasonable,  unjust, and excarsive to
the extent indicated in thi! Opinion.

A W A R D

part (a) of Claim is sustained to the extent indicated in this
opinion.

?+rt (b) of Claim ia sustained with respect to seniority, but
denied with respect to back pay.

Part (c) of Claim ia denied in its entirety.

NATIONAL RAILRCADADJUSTMENT BaARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 16th day of July 1976.
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(deferee Mcklrearty)

We dissent. The matters of record which clearly establish this

clslm is invalid are discus6ed in the meaorandam submitted by the

Carrier hmbers. That mmoorandum  is retained in the Haster File and

by reference is inco2poretedin this dissent.

RECEIVED
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